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Presentation of officer reports

3.1 6 Stephens Street BALWYN NORTH
6 Stephens Street, Balwyn North
Application no.:

PP20/0014

Responsible director:

Shiran Wickramasinghe
Urban Living

Authorised by:

Simon Mitchell, Manager Strategic & Statutory
Planning

Report officer:

Roxanne Kavanagh, Subdivision Officer &
Stephanie Ng, Senior Statutory Planner

Abstract
Proposal
The proposal seeks to subdivide the site into two (2) lots, with a building envelope
proposed for Lot 1 which is vacant. The existing vehicle crossing will be retained for
the existing dwelling and a new vehicle crossing constructed for the vacant lot. The
building envelope can be enforced by a Section 173 Agreement requiring any building
to be contained within it. The envelope meets ResCode standards and allows relevant
setbacks, open space and car parking in compliance with the Planning Scheme
standards.
Issues
The following are key issues in respect of this application:





The site is within the Neighbourhood Residential Zone 3 which has no
minimum lot size or restriction on the number of lots within the proposed
subdivision PP20/0014;
The area is subject to a single dwelling covenant on some lots (not the subject
lot);
Response to Neighbourhood Character; and
Safety of the new crossover on the bend.

Officer's response
Details of the proposal, discussion of the objections and assessment against relevant
controls and policies are contained in the attachment to this report.
Twenty one (21) objections were received. The objections are concerned with
breaching the single dwelling covenant (not relevant to the subject lot), traffic and
parking concerns, storm water drainage, lot sizes and neighbourhood character which
are discussed within the report.
Subject to recommended permit conditions, all matters in relation to drainage and the
concerns with regards to safety of the proposed crossover at a bend are considered
to be addressed.
City of Boroondara
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As detailed in the report, the single dwelling covenant associated with the subject
land was modified by the Supreme Court on the 5 February 2018 to allow for two (2)
dwellings to be constructed on the site.
From a neighbourhood character perspective, the character of the surrounding area
has undergone change since its creation in the 1940’s with covenant variations
allowing further development/ subdivision and older dwellings being demolished and
replaced with new dwellings.
The properties along Stephens Street vary significantly with lot frontage widths ranging
from approximately 13m to 50.5m and lot depths ranging from approximately 20m 82m. The proposed lot frontages for Lots 1 and 2 will respect the existing scale of
other lot frontages along Stephens Street itself and the surrounding area. The building
envelopes allows for detached dwellings to maintain the streetscape rhythm and sense
of spaciousness between buildings.
The proposed subdivision is considered to be consistent with the immediate
surrounding neighbourhood which has a variety of dwelling types, including newer
development, now replacing older structures. A new dwelling on Lot 1 with its
independent street frontage width of 12.6m, front garden and vehicle access is in
accordance with other properties within the immediate area and will not significantly
affect the pattern of the subdivision and the spacing of buildings.
The vacant lot created by the subdivision will require a building permit where
ResCode siting and amenity standards will be considered for a dwelling to be
constructed within the envelope area.

Officers' recommendation
That the Urban Planning Delegated Committee resolve that a Notice of Decision to
Grant a Planning Permit for the subdivision of the site into two (2) Lots be granted at
6 Stephens Street, Balwyn North be issued under the Boroondara Planning Scheme
subject to the following conditions:
Amended plans required
1.
Prior to the issue of endorsed plans, amended plans must be submitted to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. When the plans are to the satisfaction
of the Responsible Authority they will be endorsed and will then form part of the
Permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and substantially in
accordance with the advertised plans submitted with the application but modified
to show:
Lot 1
a) A 3.0m wide concrete crossover for Lot 1, located to the northern side of
the existing street tree, with a minimum 3m clearance from the base of the
street tree to the drive line (2m from the radial) and a 600mm clearance to
the existing Telstra Pit;
b) The building envelope for Lot 1 being no more than two-storeys and 10.0
metres in height above natural ground level;
c)
Side and rear setbacks for any second storey of the building envelope of
Lot 1 in accordance with Clause 54.04-1 (Side and rear setback)
requirements of the Boroondara Planning Scheme;
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A notation that any future dwelling for Lot 1 is to incorporate a roof form that
integrate with the pitched roofs in the street, to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority;
A notation that any front fences for Lot 1 must comply with Clause 52.06-2
(front fence) requirements of the Boroondara Planning Scheme;
A notation that any front fences for Lot 1 to comply with the sight triangle
requirements in accordance with Clause 52.06-9 (Accessway) of the
Boroondara Planning Scheme;
A notation that the entrance to any car parking structure for Lot 1, including
any basement car parking structures, including any entrances to a
basement car park to be setback at least 1.0m behind the dwelling façade;
and
A notation for the planting of a minimum of 2 canopy trees to be planted
(with a minimum height of 2.0m and capable of reaching a mature height of
8m) on the site for Lot 1 (one within the front setback and one within the
rear secluded private open space).

Lot 2
i)
A notation for the planting one (1) canopy tree (with a minimum height of
2.0m and capable of reaching a mature height of 8m) to be planted within
the secluded private open space of Lot 2.
Layout not to be altered
2.
The size, layout, access and location of the lots as shown on the endorsed plans
must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.
Telecommunication services
3.
The owner of the land must enter into an agreement with:
a) A telecommunications network or service provider for the provision of
telecommunication services to each lot shown on the endorsed plan in
accordance with the provider’s requirements and relevant legislation at the
time; and
b) A suitably qualified person for the provision of fibre ready telecommunication
facilities to each lot shown on the endorsed plan in accordance with any
industry specifications or any standards set by the Australian
Communications and Media Authority, unless the applicant can
demonstrate that the land is in an area where the National Broadband
Network will not be provided by optical fibre.
4.

Before the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision under the
Subdivision Act 1988, the owner of the land must provide written confirmation
from:
a) A telecommunications network or service provider that all lots are connected
to or are ready for connection to telecommunications services in accordance
with the provider’s requirements and relevant legislation at the time; and
b) A suitably qualified person that fibre ready telecommunication facilities have
been provided in accordance with any industry specifications or any
standards set by the Australian Communications and Media Authority,
unless the applicant can demonstrate that the land is in an area where the
National Broadband Network will not be provided by optical
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Clause 66.01 of the Boroondara Planning Scheme
5.
The owner of the land must enter into agreements with the relevant authorities
for the provision of water supply, drainage, sewerage facilities, electricity and gas
services to each lot shown on the endorsed plan in accordance with that
authority's requirements and relevant legislation at the time.
6.

All existing and proposed easements and sites for existing or required utility
services and roads on the land must be set aside in the plan of subdivision
submitted for certification in favour of the relevant authority for which the
easement or site is to be created.

7.

The plan of subdivision submitted for certification under the Subdivision Act 1988
must be referred to the relevant authority in accordance with Section 8 of that
Act.

Agreement under Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987
8.
Prior to the issue of the statement of compliance, the owner of the land must
enter into an agreement with the Responsible Authority under Section 173 of the
Planning and Environment Act 1987 to provide for the following:
a) The land will be developed in accordance with the approved Building
Envelope Plan unless the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority
is obtained;
b) Only one (1) dwelling to be constructed per lot;
c) An on-site detention for Lot 1 to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority;
d) Stormwater drainage for each lot created by this subdivision (subject to prior
agreement from Council’s Drainage and Asset Management Department);
e) Prior to the occupation of a dwelling constructed within Lot 1, two (2) canopy
trees (planted at a minimum height of 2.0m and capable of reaching a
mature height of 8m); one (1) within the front garden and one (1) within the
rear secluded private open space area of Lot 1 shall be planted to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority;
f) Any future building for Lot 1 to incorporate a pitched roof form to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority;
g) Any front fence to comply with Clause 52.06-2 (front fence) requirements of
the Boroondara Planning Scheme;
h) The entrance to any car parking structure, including any basement car
parking structures, including any entrances to a basement car park to be
setback at least 1.0m behind the dwelling façade; and
i) Any front fence for Lot 1 to comply with the sight triangle requirements in
accordance with Clause 52.06-9 (Accessway) of the Boroondara Planning
Scheme.
Before the issue of a Statement of Compliance, application must be made to
the Registrar of Titles to register the section 173 agreement on the title to the
land under Section 181 of the Act. The owner of the land must pay the costs
of the Responsible Authority in relation to preparation, execution and
registration of the section 173 agreement (including legal costs).

City of Boroondara

6

Urban Planning Delegated Committee Agenda

21/09/2020

Vehicle Access
9.
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance, a 3.0m wide concrete crossover
must be constructed for Lot 1, located to the northern side of the existing street
tree, with a minimum 3m clearance from the base of the street tree to the drive
line (2m from the radial) and a 600mm clearance to the existing Telstra Pit, to
the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Landscaping
10. Prior to the occupation of the Dwelling on Lot 2, the planting of one (1) canopy
tree (with a minimum height of 2.0m and capable of reaching a mature height of
8m) within the secluded private open space of Lot 2 must be carried out in
accordance with the approved plans, to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority.
Drainage - works prior to Statement of Compliance
11. Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance, the owner must provide for the
provision of drainage and the acceptance of surface and stormwater from Lot 2
(existing dwelling to be retained) directly or indirectly into Council’s drainage
system and a final inspection must be carried out to determine the completion of
drainage in accordance with the approved plans, to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority.
12. On-site detention and stormwater drainage runoff for each lot shall be collected
in a complete and effective system of drains and connected to the Approved
Point of Stormwater Discharge to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Detailed engineering construction plans and specifications of the stormwater
detention system shall be submitted to and approved by the Responsible
Authority.
13. Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance, the owner must provide a Water
Sensitive Urban Design Response addressing the Application Requirements of
Clause 53.18 ‘Stormwater Management in Urban Development’ including:
a)
b)

c)

A site plan showing the location of proposed stormwater treatment
measures and the location and area of impermeable surfaces that drain
to each treatment measure.
A written statement outlining how the application achieves current best
practice performance objectives for stormwater quality as contained in
the Urban Stormwater Best Practice Environmental Management
Guidelines (1999).
Provision of a water tank to the new dwelling, ranging in capacity
between 2,500 and 4,000 litres and the tanks will be connected to toilets
for flushing.

to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
Permit to Expire
14. This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:
a) The plan of subdivision is not certified within two (2) years of the issue date
of this permit.
b) The plan of subdivision is not registered with Land Registry within five (5)
years of the date of certification.
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The Responsible Authority may extend the periods referred to if a request is
made in writing before the permit expires or within six (6) months afterwards.
Council and the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal are unable to
approve requests outside of the relevant time frame.
There is no provision to grant an extension of time for a Certified Plan.
Notations


Headings are for ease of reference only and do not affect the interpretation of
permit conditions.



Engineering Drainage (on-site detention and stormwater) Conditions: Contact
David Barclay, Asset Management Drainage on 9278 4599.



Vehicle Crossing The applicant is required to obtain an Asset Protection Permit
prior to the commencement of site works in accordance with the Protection of
Council Assets and Control of Building Sites Local Law 2011.



Section 173 Agreement The applicant is to arrange for the preparation of the
Section 173 Agreement. All agreements are checked by Council’s Solicitor,
Maddocks at the applicants cost. Alternatively, should you choose Maddocks
to prepare the document, no checking fee will be required. Contact Maddocks
on 9258 3765



The full cost of reinstatement of any Council assets damaged as a result of
demolition, building or construction works, must be met by the permit applicant
or any other person responsible for such damage, to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority.

Tree Planting Condition: Contact Council’s Planning Arborist Team on 9278 4888 for
advice on appropriate Tree Species and pot size for planting.
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STATUTORY PLANNING
OFFICER’S REPORT
Urban Planning Special Committee

Application Number
Date Application
Received
Planning Officer
Applicant
Owner
Property Address
Proposal
Ward
Zoning
Overlays
Neighbourhood
Character Precinct
Principal Public
Transport Network
(PPTN) Area

PP20/0014
10 January 2020

Particular Provisions

Clause 56 - ResCode
Clause 53.18 - Stormwater management in urban
development

Roxanne Kavanagh and Stephanie Ng
A C Constantinou Lawyer
G Constantinou
6 Stephens Street, Balwyn North
Subdivision of the land into two (2) lots
Maranoa
Neighbourhood Residential Zone 3 (NRZ3)
No overlays
The subject site and all surrounding properties are located
within Neighbourhood Character Precinct No. 1
The subject site is located within the PPTN Area:

Page 1 of 45
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Covenants
Aboriginal Cultural
Heritage
Permit Triggers
Potential Overland
Flow?
Advertised?

Number of Objections
Plans Assessed in this
Report
Recommendation
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There is restrictive covenant (Transfer document No.
1859156) registered against the certificate of title for the
subject land.
No
Pursuant to Clause 32.09-3 (NRZ) of the Boroondara
Planning Scheme, planning permission is sought to
subdivide the land into two lots.
Yes
Public notice was first given on 4 June 2020 by the posting
of notices by Council to abutting property owners and
occupiers and by the display of one sign on the land for a
period of not less than 14 days. A total of 21 objections were
received.
Twenty-one (21)
The plans as received on 25 May 2020 and the plans as
advertised on 2 June 2020 (for 4 weeks).
Grant Notice of Decision subject to permit conditions

PROPOSAL
Appendix A - Plan of Subdivision and Building Envelope Plans as advertised on 2
June 2020.
An application has been made to Council for the subdivision of the land into two (2) lots.
Details of the proposal are summarised as follows:
Plan of Subdivision
The proposed plan of subdivision details the location of the existing dwelling to be
retained on Lot 2 and the location of a vacant building envelope for Lot 1:



Lot 1 is vacant and proposes a building envelope on a lot size of 12.6m (frontage
width) x 46.31m (depth) with a total area of 599sqm.
Lot 2 will contain the existing dwelling on a proposed lot size of 26.31m (frontage
width) x 42.02m (depth) with a total area of 531sqm.

No trees or vegetation are proposed to be removed.
A Section 173 Agreement is recommended to ensure any dwelling to be constructed on
Lot 1 is located within the approved building envelope. The Section 173 Agreement is
enforceable by Council, should an approval be granted.

Page 2 of 45
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Figure 1: Proposed Plan of Subdivision outlining proposed lot dimensions

Building Envelope
Lot 1:
 The building envelope for Lot 1 proposes a front setback of 9.0 metres, side
setbacks of 1.2 metres and a rear setback of 13.2m-20.9m.
 Lot 1 proposes the construction of a new vehicle access via Stephens Street
located toward the south-east corner.
Lot 2:
 The existing dwelling has recently undergone buildings and works to demolish
the structures within the area of proposed Lot 1 and extensions to the dwelling at
the rear.
 Lot 2 will retain the existing vehicle crossing to Stephens Street which currently
provides access to 2 existing uncovered car spaces to the front and side of the
existing dwelling.

Page 3 of 45
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Figure 2: Extract of previously endorsed building permit for extension works to the rear of
the existing dwelling. The plan details the location of exsiting car spaces to the front and
side of the existing dwelling (part) proposed to be retained.

Both lots provide open space areas within the frontages and secluded private open
space areas (approximately 207sqm for Lot 1 and 95sqm for Lot 2) to the side and rear
of the proposed lots.

Figure 3: Proposed building envelopes
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A building permit would be required to construct a dwelling on the vacant lot and it is
noted the building envelope is not the final layout of a new dwelling given a ResCode
assessment will be undertaken as part of any building permit approval. The S173
Agreement is recommended to specify buildings be located within the proposed
envelope.
THE SITE
Appendix B - Locality Plan detailing the location of the Subject Site, Notified
Properties and Objectors.
Site Location
Width of
Frontage
Maximum Depth
of Site
Total Site Area
Easements

The subject site is located on the east side of Stephens Street,
Balwyn North.
38.91m
42.02m (centre line of site)
1125m2
The site is encumbered by a 1.83m wide easement along the north
boundary of the site and is listed in benefit of Yarra Valley Water.

Figure 4: Existing title/ lot plan

Fall of the Land
Front Fencing
Details

The site has a fall from the east (front) to the west (rear) of
approximately 4.0 metres.
A low brick fence approximately 300mm high with brick pillars is
located along the frontage of the site.
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Figure 5: Subject site - Existing dwelling recently extended at rear




The subject site is currently developed with a double storey brick dwelling with a
tile gabled roof.
The northern portion of the existing dwelling has been recently demolished to
facilitate the proposed vacant land subdivision to the north. An extension to the
rear of the existing dwelling is currently under construction.

Figure 6: Subject site - Northern portion of the existing dwelling demolished
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Figure 7: Subject site - Aerial view showing the extent of demolition and extension works to
the rear of the existing dwelling.





The existing dwelling proposed to be retained is currently setback a minimum of
9.7m metres from Stephens Street.
Vehicle access is provided via a crossover and driveway towards the southern
boundary of the site. The existing dwelling currently has 2 single uncovered paved
car parking areas to the front and side of the existing dwelling.
Vegetation consists of small shrubs and trees around the perimeter of the site. The
proposed subdivision will not impact on vegetation.
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THE SURROUNDING AREA

Figure 8 - Subject site - Aerial view of the subject site and surrounds (Weave, February 2020)
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Neighbourhood Character Precinct Statement

Figure 9 - Zoning map of the subject site and surrounds

The subject site is identified by the 2013 Boroondara Neighbourhood Character Study
as being located within Precinct No. 1. The precinct statement describes the area as
follows:
“Precinct 1 is a large precinct located on undulating topography which contains
North Balwyn and part of Balwyn. While most of the precinct was initially
developed during the post war era, the precinct contains a mix of 1 and 2 storey
houses from the 1920’s until now. The character of the area is slowly
transforming as the precinct’s older building stock is replaced with new dwellings
and town houses. A large proportion of the precinct is covered by a single
dwelling covenant.
The dominant building material is face and rendered brick, although a pocket of
weatherboard houses exist on the eastern side of the precinct, north of Belmore
Road.
Many of the newer houses exhibit period reproduction detailing.

Page 9 of 45

City of Boroondara

Attachment 3.1.1

17

Urban Planning Delegated Committee Agenda

21/09/2020

The dominant front setbacks are approximately 9m (with the exception of the
former Greythorn Secondary College development). Front gardens are medium
to large in size and are generally well vegetated.
Dwellings are generally detached, with 1 to 3m wide side setbacks, and a large
proportion covered by single dwelling covenants. Car parking structures are
generally visible from the street with garages often integrated within the design of
dwellings and set on the boundary in some instances. Lot frontages are generally
wide, at up to 20m. Most front fences are of a low height, with the exception of
higher fences along highly trafficked roads.
The street trees present are a mix of evergreen and deciduous and, in some
areas, they are numerous in number. Footpaths and nature strips feature
throughout the precinct. Rear gardens are generally spacious and contain a mix
of shrubs and canopy trees. There are a number of large parks and recreational
areas within the precinct.
The regular subdivision pattern, generous rear gardens, consistent wide streets,
lot frontages and front setbacks and the area’s detached, single dwelling
character creates a spacious, suburban feel.”
Visits to the site and surrounding area confirm the precinct description is an accurate
reflection that the ‘character of the area is slowly transforming as the precinct’s older
building stock is replaced with new dwellings and town houses’. The sites at Nos.1B, 1,
3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 25, 37 Stephens Street have each been redeveloped
and replaced with newer detached dwellings.
The properties along Stephens Street vary significantly, with lot frontage widths ranging
from approximately 13m to 50.5m and lot depths ranging from approximately 20m to
82m. Similarly, lot areas also vary significantly with No. 1B, 12 and 32 Stephens Street
having areas of approximately 502sqm, 1009sqm and 1956sqm respectively. The
undulating topography of the surrounding land contributes to the neighbourhood
character, with dwellings on the opposite side of Stephens Street comprising more
elevated built forms.
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Figure 10 - No. 1B Stephens Street

Figure 11 - Nos. 1 and 3 Stephens Street

Figure 12 - No. 15 Stephens Street
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Figure 13 - No. 17 Stephens Street

Figure 14 - No. 21 Stephens Street
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Figure 15 - Nos. 23 and 25 Stephens Street

Notwithstanding the extensive development which has taken place, the streetscape
retains a sense of greenery, largely in part to the overhanging canopy of the street
trees.

Figure 16 - Stephens Street, looking south in the vicinity of the site

The precinct statement contains the following statement of ‘preferred character’:
“To enhance the consistency and character of streetscapes. To
maintain the spacious, 1 and 2 storey suburban feel of the area and
the garden setting of dwellings. This will be achieved by:




Encouraging the retention of large trees and landscaped gardens;
Ensuring sufficient space is retained in front and rear gardens to
accommodate large trees;
Ensuring buildings are sufficiently setback from front and side boundaries to
retain the existing open, garden character and detached streetscape rhythm;
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Giving preference to units set one behind the other as opposed to side by
side, attached townhouses;
Ensuring townhouse and attached development are of a high quality and
respect the prevailing detached character of the streetscape;
Ensuring new developments and additions respect the predominant building
scale and forms of the streetscape;
Encouraging site responsive design and development that follows the contours
of the land;
Ensuring car parking structures do not dominate the streetscape;
Maximising soft landscaping and minimising areas of hard surfaces; and
Encouraging low or open style front boundary treatments.”

Property abuttals
North:
The property to the north of the subject land at No. 2 Stephens Street is occupied by a
single storey brick dwelling (Figure 17), with vehicle access located towards the
southern boundary of the site. The dwelling is setback a minimum 12.22m from
Stephens Street and 3.61m from the common boundary of the subject site. It is an
irregular block with a total area of approximately 1259sqm and has a lot frontage width
of 50.5m and lot depth of 46.38m.

Figure 17 - No. 2 Stephens Street

South
The property to the south of the subject land at No.10 Stephens Street is occupied by a
double storey brick and rendered dwelling (Figure 18), with a semi-circle double vehicle
access adjacent to both the northern and southern boundary of the site. The dwelling
has a minimum front setback of 9m and is setback 1.82m from the common boundary
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with the subject site. The garage is located along the southern boundary. The lot is
rectangular with a total area of approximately 1014sqm and has a lot frontage width of
19.92m and lot depth of 50.29m.

Figure 18 - No. 10 Stephens Street

West
To the rear of the subject site, is the rear private open space of the property at No. 280
Balwyn Road. This property is occupied with a part double storey brick (with a lower and
ground floor level) dwelling fronting Balwyn Road (Figure 19), with its vehicle access
along the southern portion of the frontage. The dwelling is setback off all boundaries
and is sited in a form of an ‘L’ shape with a 6.5m - 20m setback from its rear boundary.
The private open space area of this site is currently occupied with a tennis court which
abuts directly with the subject site.

Figure 19 - No. 280 Balwyn Road
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East
To the east, on the opposite side of Stephens Street are properties (Nos. 9, 11 and 13
Stephens Street) developed with detached homes.
The property located at No. 9 Stephens Street is occupied by a 3-storey rendered
dwelling (Figure 20) with vehicle access adjacent to the northern boundary of the site.
The dwelling is sited off all boundaries and has a front setback of approximately 6.8m
from Stephens Street. The site has a lot frontage width of approximately 21.29m and
depth of 61.9m. The lot is approximately 1363sqm in area.

Figure 20 - No. 9 Stephens Street

The property at No. 11 Stephens Street is occupied by a double storey dwelling with
vehicle access adjacent to the southern boundary of the site (Figure 21). Its garage is
located along the southern boundary of the site. The dwelling is setback approximately
of 7.5m from Stephens Street and has a lot frontage width of approximately 19.8m.

Figure 21 - No. 11 Stephens Street
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The property at No. 13 Stephens Street (Figure 22) is occupied by a double storey brick
dwelling with vehicle access adjacent to the northern boundary of the site. The dwelling
is setback approximately of 8.8m from Stephens Street and has a lot frontage width of
approximately 19.9m.

Figure 22 - No. 13 Stephens Street

PERMIT/SITE HISTORY
Details of previous applications are as follows:
Application No
PP18/00332

Date of
Decision
Decision
24/5/2018 Permit

Description of Proposal
Removal of Reserve Status from Drainage
Reserve obtained by Adverse Possession:
The applicant has previously obtained the
title to the adjoining linear drainage reserve
under Adverse Possession and
consolidated this with the title to the subject
land resulting in a total area of 1130sqm.

Subcer18/00069 9/10/2019 Registered Consolidation of titles
PP20/00161
27/4/2020 Permit
Removal of part easement;
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Application No

Date of
Decision
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Decision

Description of Proposal




This application sought to remove a 1.83
metre wide easement location along the
northern property boundary which was
previously in favour of drainage and
sewerage and does not contain any
assets, with the exception of a small
sewer branch in the north-eastern
section of the easement;
A new easement is proposed to be
created where this sewer branch is
located. The proposed easement to be
created will be listed in benefit of Yarra
Valley Water (refer to Figure 4).

Covenant History - Finger Estate
A large proportion of the precinct is covered by a single dwelling covenant.
Covenant No. 1859156 to the estate was created in 1946 by transfer from Ferdinand
Finger. The covenant previously stated that “no building shall be erected on the said lot
save one dwelling house, valued without outbuildings at not less than 500 pounds.”
Since the establishment of the estate the character of the neighbourhood has changed
with the following lots having Covenant variations and development/ subdivision as
follows:
Lot 184

41 and 43 Stephens Street

Supreme Court

Lot 189

44 Stephens Street & 28 Mc
Shane Street

Supreme Court

Lot 52

13 Tuxen Street & 2 Chelmsford
Street

Planning Permit PP18/00029

Lot 104

286 Balwyn Road & 288 Balwyn
Road

Supreme Court

Lots 190 - 191

4, 5 & 6 Tovey Street

Supreme Court

Lot 188

22 & 24 McShane Street

Supreme Court

Subdivided into 2
and developed with
1 dwelling per lot.
Subdivided into 2
and developed with
1 dwelling per lot.
Subdivided and
developed with 1
dwelling per lot.
Subdivided into 2
and developed with
1 dwelling per lot.
Subdivided into 3
and developed with
1 dwelling per lot.
Subdivided into 2
with 22 McShane
Street developed
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Lot 42

1 & 3 Tormey Street

Supreme Court

Lot 213

40 & 42 Stephens Street

Supreme Court

Lot 82

290 Balwyn Road, Corner of
Stephens Street

Supreme Court

Lot 139

6 Stephens Street (Subject
Land)

Supreme Court

with 1 dwelling
whilst 24 McShane
Street is vacant.
Subdivided into 2
and developed with
1 dwelling per lot.
Subdivided into 2
and developed with
1 dwelling per lot.
Subdivided into 2
and developed with
1 dwelling per lot.
Propose to
Subdivide into 2 and
to build 1 new
dwelling on Lot 1
and retain an
existing dwelling on
Lot 2.

As a result of the above applications, some lot sizes have been reduced and
redevelopment including the construction of newer dwellings replacing the original
homes within the immediate surrounding area has influenced the current neighbourhood
character.
RESTRICTIVE COVENANT/ AGREEMENTS
Restrictive Covenant/ Agreement Details
Instrument of Transfer No:

1859156

The Covenant on Title initially prevented the construction of more than one dwelling on
the land. However this was amended by order of the Supreme Court on 5 February
2018 and now prevents the construction of more than two dwellings on the land:
“…no building shall be erected on the said lot save One dwelling house….”
Amended to:
“…no building shall be erected on the said lot save Two dwelling houses…”
The Covenant also prevents the removal of earth clay stone gravel or sand from the
lots unless for the purpose of excavating for a dwelling, and the prevention of the
manufacture or winning of bricks tiles or pottery ware.
The Court gave notice to the beneficiaries of the covenant on 2 November 2017
together with the displaying of a Notice on the site. No objections were received by the
Court and some beneficiaries consented to the application being made. Council was not
notified and was not party to the proceedings.
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The Court was satisfied that the modification of the Restrictive Covenant (no.1859156)
‘would not substantially injure the persons entitled to the benefit of the restriction’.
Will the issue of a planning permit result in a
breach of the restriction?

No

ABORIGINAL CULTURAL HERITAGE
Is the site within an area of Aboriginal cultural heritage sensitivity?
Is a Cultural Heritage Management Plan required?

No
No

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
Pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning & Environment Act 1987, the application was
advertised by:



Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of adjoining land; and
Placing a sign on the land for a period of 14 days.

OBJECTIONS RECEIVED?
A total of twenty-one (21) objections have been received to the proposal. The grounds
of objections are summarised as follows:





Breach of the single dwelling covenant in this area;
Change to neighbourhood character with smaller lot sizes;
Traffic and parking issues; and
Safety of the new crossover on the bend.

The matters raised by objectors are addressed throughout the assessment in this
report.
INTERNAL REFERRALS
Traffic Engineer
The application was referred to Council’s Traffic Engineer to assess crossover
arrangements proposed for the site:
The proposed crossover for the second dwelling at 6 Stephens Street is to be
located approximately 11m north-west of the bend in the street. No on-street
parking is permitted between the bend and the proposed crossover, maintaining
visibility for motorists at the bend and/or vehicles exiting the proposed crossover.
Given the existing Give Way measures at the intersection Stephens Street and
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Madden Street, it is considered that motorists would be approaching this
intersection at a slow speed and would be required to pause at the intersection
and ensure that visibility to any opposing vehicles, including those entering the
roadway from private property is made, prior to undertaking the turning
manoeuvre.
On this basis, there are no particular concerns regarding the proposed location of
the crossover for the new dwelling at 6 Stephens Street from a road safety
perspective. Confirmation regarding any other anticipated implications should
also be confirmed with Council’s Drainage and Works Permits team.
Planner’s comments:
The advice of Council’s Drainage Engineer is noted. Council’s Traffic Engineers has no
concerns regarding the proposed location of the crossover for the new dwelling at 6
Stephens Street from a road safety perspective.
Infrastructure - Drainage and Access
The application was referred to the Infrastructure Department to assess drainage and
access requirements for the site. The following advice was received from Council’s
Asset/ Drainage Engineer, based on the advertised plans assessed in this report:








For drainage - Detention is required for both lots. If they want to subdivide prior
to building the second lot then they will need to build detention for the existing lot
and have a Section 173 agreement for the other lot.
Due to safety reasons, Council does not support new crossovers within 10m of
the intersecting kerb lines of an intersection. I think it’s at about 9.5 to 9.7m from
the intersection to the 3m section of the crossover.
A new vehicle crossing is to be constructed for access to Lot 1 being a 3 metre
wide concrete crossover to the northern side of the street tree, with a minimum
3m clearance from the base of the street tree to the drive line (2m to any part of
the crossover including the radial) and 600mm clearance from the existing
Telstra pit.
The existing vehicle crossing is to be utilised for access to Lot 2. This is
supported by the Infrastructure Department.

Planner’s comments:
The advice of Council’s Drainage Engineer is noted. Council’s Drainage Engineers
requires an on-site detention for each lot. The location of any necessary on-site
detention pit will not yet have been planned by the Applicant. The recommended permit
conditions require the applicant to build an on-site detention for the existing dwelling
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(Lot 2) and have a requirement under a Section 173 agreement for another detention to
be built for the proposed new lot (Lot 1).
The proposed location of the crossover for Lot 1 is required to be relocated to the
northern side of the street tree. As this is located within 10m of the bend at this point in
the street, a recommended permit condition require the construction of a 3m wide
concrete crossover for Lot 1, with a minimum 3m clearance from the base of the street
tree to the drive line and a 600mm clearance to the existing Telstra Pit.
Subject to conditions, suitable drainage and access are able to be provided for the
proposed subdivision.
EXTERNAL REFERRALS
An application for the subdivision into two (2) lots is exempt from referral to the
authorities pursuant to Clause 66 of the scheme. Recommended permit conditions
require the 'standard conditions' under this provisions. These cover:




The requirement for the applicant to apply directly for connections with the
servicing authorities;
Show easements on the plan of subdivision at the servicing authorities request
and obtain consent to the plan from the authorities prior to the plan being
approved by Council; and
Include the requirement for NBN Telecommunications to be included on any
approval granted.

GOVERNANCE ISSUES
The implications of this report have been assessed and are not considered likely to
breach or infringe upon the human rights contained in the Victorian Charter of Human
Rights and Responsibilities Act 2006.
The officers responsible for this report have no direct or indirect interests requiring
disclosure.
CONSIDERATIONS
In assessing this application, consideration has been given to the following:





The objectives of planning in Victoria as detailed in Section 4 of the Planning &
Environment Act 1987;
Section 60 of the Planning & Environment Act 1987;
The relevant provisions and decision guidelines of the Boroondara Planning
Scheme including the decision guidelines of Clause 65; and
The objections received.
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This proposal does not raise any significant adverse social or economic impacts.
General social and economic impacts are addressed by the planning policy assessment
below.
BOROONDARA PLANNING SCHEME
ZONING & OVERLAYS
Appendix C - Zoning Map
Neighbourhood Residential Zone 3 (NRZ3)
The purpose of the Neighbourhood Residential Zone is as follows:





To implement the Municipal Planning strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
To recognise areas of predominantly single and double storey residential
development.
To manage and ensure that development respects the identified neighbourhood
character, heritage, environmental or landscape characteristics.
To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range of other
non-residential uses to serve local community needs in appropriate locations.

Clause 32.09 - Subdivision
Pursuant to Clause 32.09-3 of the Boroondara Planning Scheme, a permit is required to
subdivide land. There are no restrictions within this zone on the number of lots created
within a subdivision or any requirement for a minimum lot size.
An application to subdivide land which would create a vacant lot less than 400sqm in
area, capable of development for a dwelling or residential building, must ensure each
vacant lot created contains at least 25 percent as garden area.
The proposal proposes minimum subdivision lot areas greater than 400sqm:



Lot 1 - 599sqm
Lot 2 - 531sqm

As both lots proposed are greater than 400sqm, the minimum garden area requirement
under this clause is not applicable.
Clause 32.08-9 Maximum Building Height

Page 23 of 45

City of Boroondara

Attachment 3.1.1

31

Urban Planning Delegated Committee Agenda

21/09/2020

Schedule 3 of the NRZ specifies a maximum building height for a dwelling of 9.0m,
“unless the slope of the natural ground level at any cross section wider than 8 metres of
the site of the building is 2.5 degrees or more, in which case it must not exceed a height
of 10 metres.” The site has a fall from the east (front) to the west (rear) of approximately
4.0m. This is a rise of approximately 4m over a run of approximately 42.0m, at the site
of the proposed building. This equates to an incline of 9.52 degrees. Therefore, the
maximum allowable building height on the land is 10.0m.
Mandatory Maximum Building Height (NRZ3)
Requirement
Proposed
Not
Building height 10m (due to the slope of
requirement
the land)
confirmed
Maximum
number of
storeys

2

Not
confirmed

Assessment
To be addressed via
recommended permit
conditions
To be addressed via
recommended permit
conditions

PARTICULAR PROVISIONS
Clause 56 - ResCode Assessment
An application to subdivide land, other than application to subdivide land into lots each
containing an existing dwelling or car parking space, must meet the requirements of the
Clause and:



Must meet all objective included in the clauses specified in the following table.
Should meet all of the standards included in the clauses specified in the following
table:

Class of subdivision
2 lots

Objectives and standards to be met
Clause 56.03-5, 56.04-2, 56.04-3, 56.04-5, 56.06-8 to 56.09-2.

OFFICER ASSESSMENT
PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK
The following local policies are relevant to the assessment of this application:





Clause 11 - Settlement
Clause 16 - Housing
Clause 18 - Transport
Clause 19 - Infrastructure

Page 24 of 45

City of Boroondara

Attachment 3.1.1

32

Urban Planning Delegated Committee Agenda

21/09/2020

Clause 11.02-1 Supply of Urban Land - ensure a sufficient supply of land for residential,
commercial, retail, industrial, recreational, institutional and other community uses.


The proposal supplies a new vacant lot in an established and serviced area on
which an owner may construct a dwelling within a suitable building envelope,
subject to a Building Permit approval.

Clause 15.01 Urban Environment - create urban environments that are safe, functional
and provide good quality environments with a sense of place and cultural identity.


The subdivision retains the existing dwelling on Lot 2 and includes a new vehicle
access for Lot 1, with both lots having street frontage and no requirement for
common property.

Under the new PPF, there remains the need for decision-makers to balance increased
densities in locations such as the subject site, against the need to ensure siteresponsive design which respects the character of the area it is located within and
minimises impacts on adjoining residential properties. So, while the objective of Clause
16.01-2S is ‘to locate new housing in designated locations that offer good access to
jobs, services and transport’, Clauses 15.01-1S (Urban Design), 15.01-1R (Urban
Design - Metropolitan Melbourne) and 15.01-2S (Building Design) continue to require
assessment of matters such as urban design, suitability of design response to context,
minimising detrimental impacts on amenity and enhancement of the public realm.
In particular, the strategies set out at Clause 16.01 (Housing) are as follows:
Clause 16.01-1R (Integrated Housing - Metropolitan Melbourne) sets out the following
two strategies:



Provide certainty about the scale of growth by prescribing appropriate height and
site coverage provisions for different areas.
Allow for a range of minimal, incremental and high change residential areas that
balance the need to protect valued areas with the need to ensure choice and
growth in housing.

Clause 16.01-2S (Location of Residential Development) sets out the following five
strategies:




Increase the proportion of new housing in designated locations within established
urban areas and reduce the share of new dwellings in green field and dispersed
development areas.
Encourage higher density housing development on sites that are well located in
relation to jobs, services and public transport.
Ensure an adequate supply of redevelopment opportunities within established
urban areas to reduce the pressure for fringe development.
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Facilitate residential development that is cost effective in infrastructure provision
and use, energy efficient, water efficient and encourages public transport use.
Identify opportunities for increased residential densities to help consolidate urban
areas.

Clause 16.01-2R (Housing opportunity areas - Metropolitan Melbourne) sets out the
following four strategies:






Identify areas that offer opportunities for more medium and high density housing
near employment and transport in Metropolitan Melbourne.
Manage the supply of new housing to meet population growth and create a
sustainable city by developing housing and mixed use development opportunities
in locations that are:
o In and around the Central City.
o Urban-renewal precincts and sites.
o Areas for residential growth.
o Areas for grey field renewal, particularly through opportunities for land
consolidation.
o Areas designated as National Employment and Innovation Clusters.
o Metropolitan activity centres and major activity centres.
o Neighbourhood activity centres - especially those with good public
transport connections.
o Areas near existing and proposed railway stations that can support transitoriented development.
Facilitate increased housing in established areas to create a city of 20 minute
neighbourhoods close to existing services, jobs and public transport.
Direct new housing to areas with appropriate infrastructure.

Clause 16.01-3S (Housing Diversity) sets out the following five strategies:







Ensure housing stock matches changing demand by widening housing choice.
Facilitate diverse housing that offers choice and meets changing household
needs through:
o A mix of housing types.
o Adaptable internal dwelling design.
o Universal design.
Encourage the development of well-designed medium-density housing that:
o Respects the neighbourhood character.
o Improves housing choice.
o Makes better use of existing infrastructure.
o Improves energy efficiency of housing.
Support opportunities for a range of income groups to choose housing in wellserviced locations.
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Ensure planning for growth areas provides for a mix of housing types through a
variety of lot sizes, including higher housing densities in and around activity
centres.

Planner’s Comments:
The proposed subdivision is consistent with the Housing policies set above by providing
an appropriate development opportunity within the existing established residential area.
It is located in an area where appropriate residential development is encouraged given
good access to public transport and services.
The proposal is also consistent with the policy by providing an opportunity for an
existing lot to be utilised for an additional new detached dwelling whilst retaining an
existing dwelling, achieving house diversity whilst maintaining and contributing to the
preferred character of the precinct through the provision of suitable landscape
opportunities and protecting adjoining amenity through appropriate setbacks, subject to
proposed conditions.
LOCAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK
Clause 21.05 - Housing
Council has established a clear vision to facilitate a diverse range of housing in line with
housing demand while ensuring the preferred character of established residential areas
is achieved and residential amenity is maintained.
The Housing Framework is summarised below and is shown on Map 1 of Clause 21.05.
The framework seeks a balanced approach to manage residential development within
Boroondara.
Objective 1
To facilitate residential development in accordance with Boroondara’s Housing
Framework.
Strategies
1.1 Implement the Housing Framework in Table 1 in Boroondara.
Table 1: Boroondara Housing Framework (as relevant)
Outcome
Location

Zone
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Traditional suburban areas with
a dominance of single detached
and semi-detached dwellings

Neighbourhood
Residential Zone Schedule 3

Objective 2
To provide a diverse range of housing types while protecting preferred neighbourhood
character and adjoining residential amenity.
Strategies
2.1 Require new development to respect and respond to the preferred neighbourhood
character in the General Residential Zone and Neighbourhood Residential Zone.
2.2 Facilitate development that provides a genuine mix of dwelling types and sizes
including 1, 2 and 3+ bedroom dwellings.
2.3 Require high quality design and internal amenity for residents.
2.4 Facilitate the provision of accessible and adaptable housing in Boroondara.
Planner’s Comments:
The NRZ3, when read in conjunction with Clause 16.01, clearly articulates a preference
to support minimal change and protection of preferred neighbourhood character while
the Housing Framework Plan at Clause 21.05 nominates this location as one where
“traditional suburban area with dominance of single detached and semi-detached
dwellings” is to be facilitated and supported. The proposed building envelope for Lot 1
with side setbacks of 1.8m from both side boundaries and the proposed subdivision
allowing both lots to individually front Stephens Street is considered appropriate and in
accordance with the detached nature of dwellings in the neighbourhood. It is therefore
considered the proposal has a strategic basis for support.
The subdivision will enable the construction of a new detached dwelling in an
established area. The subdivision layout proposes a building envelope which details the
available open space, on-site parking and maintains front and side setbacks consistent
with the requirements of the strategic policies above.
The above objectives and strategies are further considered in the Neighbourhood
Character Policy and ResCode (Clause 56) sections of this assessment.
Is the proposal acceptable having regard to the physical and strategic context?
Strategic context
Council has established a clear vision to support moderate change and facilitate a
diverse range of housing types on land within the NRZ3, while ensuring the preferred
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character of established residential areas is achieved and residential amenity is
maintained.
The objectives of the NRZ are:





To implement the Municipal Planning strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.
To recognise areas of predominantly single and double storey residential
development.
To manage and ensure that development respects the identified neighbourhood
character, heritage, environmental or landscape characteristics.
To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range of other
non-residential uses to serve local community needs in appropriate locations.

The proposal for a detached dwelling development in this location is supported by State,
regional and local policy and is considered to be appropriate having regard to the
physical characteristics of the site and surrounding area.
Building form and siting
Pursuant to Clause 56 of the Boroondara Planning Scheme, a development must meet
all of the objectives of this clause and should meet all of the standards of this clause.
Overall, subject to conditions, the proposal complies with the provisions of Clause 56 of
the Boroondara Planning Scheme.
The built form within Stephens Street is consistent with the description for Precinct 1, in
that it “is characterised by detached single and double storey dwellings” and are
increasingly being developed with “presence of new houses. The character of the area
is slowly transforming as the precinct’s older building stock is replaced with new
dwellings and townhouses.” In the immediate vicinity of the site, the context includes
new detached dwellings extending along the length of allotments. This matches the
proposed layout.
The proposal has not specified the number of stories or a first floor level building
envelope. As such, a recommended condition requires an amended building envelope
specifying no more than 2 storeys in height and side and rear setbacks in accordance
with Clause 54 (ResCode) requirements.
In this context, it is considered a detached, 2-storey detached dwelling form, extending
along the length of the allotment, fronting Stephens Street with a minimum 9m front
setback is consistent with the existing character.
In relation to building siting, Standard C8 (ResCode) recommends lots greater than
500sqm should be able to contain a rectangle measuring 10m by 15m and may contain
a building envelope. A building envelope may specify or incorporate any relevant siting
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and design requirement. Any requirement should meet the relevant standards of Clause
54, unless:



The objectives of the relevant standards are met, and
The building envelope is shown as a restriction on a Plan of Subdivision
registered under the Subdivision Act 1988, or is specified as a covenant in an
agreement under Section 173 of the Act.

In this instance, the proposed subdivision provides for a building envelope to be shown
as a restriction on a Plan of Subdivision registered under the Subdivision Act 1988.
Further recommended conditions including overall building height and a maximum
construction of one dwelling is proposed to be specified as part of an agreement under
Section 173 of the Act. This will be discussed further in Clause 22.05 (Neighbourhood
Character Policy) and Clause 56 (ResCode) assessment of the report below.
Clause 22.05 - Neighbourhood Character Policy
Council's Neighbourhood Character Policy seeks to "ensure new development retains
and enhances the key character attributes that contribute to a precinct’s preferred
character" by ensuring “development meets each objective and design response in the
Design Guideline of the relevant Neighbourhood Character Precinct Statement.”
Pursuant to Clause 22.05-4, land within the NRZ3 “covers neighbourhood character
precincts that have a low-rise, suburban character. These precincts are typically
characterised by 1 and 2 storey detached dwellings set in well-established landscaped
gardens.” It is considered this description is an accurate reflection of the existing
diversity of dwelling stock in Stephens Street.
The following are the preferred character objectives for land within the Neighbourhood
Residential Zone Schedule 3:



To enhance the consistency and character of streetscapes;
To maintain a specious backyard character and leafy garden setting of dwellings,
where this is an identified preferred character of the precinct.

Policy
It is policy, for land within the NRZ3, to:



Ensure development respects the prevailing scale of buildings in the precinct.
Ensure development is set back from the front, side and rear boundaries,
consistent with the preferred character of the precinct.
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Ensure second dwellings and additions to existing dwellings are sited to retain an
area of open space to the rear of the dwelling that is capable of accommodating
canopy trees.
Avoid attached dwellings set one behind the other that provide no visual
separation between built forms.
Ensure that upper storeys of dwellings at the rear of lots are recessive and have
a reduced footprint to the ground floor.

The Neighbourhood Character Precinct Statement and “preferred character statement”
for Precinct 1 have each been reproduced earlier in this report.
The following features are identified as threats to achieving the preferred character for
the precinct:












Boundary to boundary development;
Buildings that appear bulky and ‘box’ like;
Two or three storey developments that dominate the street;
Lack of soft landscaping / vegetation;
High front fences that disrupt the rhythm of the street;
Removal / loss of large trees;
Period reproduction building design where this is not characteristic;
Lack of garden space for plantings;
Wide garages that dominate the façade of dwellings and car parking structures in
front setback that obscure views of the dwelling behind; and
Car parking structures in front setbacks that obscure views of the dwelling
behind; and
Medium and high density development that disrupts the rhythm of the
streetscape.

This is discussed further below.
Design Guidelines
The following “Design Responses” contained within the Design Guidelines provide
direction for new buildings, to ensure future development will contribute to achieving the
area’s preferred character.
Vegetation Objective

To maintain and enhance the landscaped setting of dwellings.
Design Response
Assessment
Ensure front gardens incorporate soft landscaping that
Complies
complements the streetscape
Ensure the retention of large trees.
Complies
Planner’s comments:
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Lot 1:
Lot 1 does not contain any substantial existing vegetation. The building envelope
proposes a minimum front setback of 9.0m, which will enable appropriate opportunities
for landscaping within the front setback in accordance with the design guidelines.
Further canopy planting is recommended for the front and rear of Lot 1. A recommended
permit condition can require a minimum of 2 canopy trees to be planted (one within the
front setback and one within the rear secluded private open space of Lot 1) on the site.
Lot 2:
No change to the existing vegetation is proposed.
It is noted that there are no large trees located on site. Vegetation is located along the
perimeter of the site and can be retained.
A recommended permit condition can require a canopy tree to be planted within the
secluded private open space of Lot 2.
Siting Objective

To maintain and enhance the existing streetscape rhythm and sense of
spaciousness.

To maintain the existing spacious backyard character and enhance the area’s leafy
feel.
Design Response
Assessment
Ensure buildings are setback no less than the average distance Complies.
of the front setback of the adjoining properties on either side or
9m, whichever is less.
Ensure buildings are setback from at least one side boundary in Complies.
accordance with the prevailing streetscape spacing.
Ensure buildings are sufficiently setback from rear boundaries to Complies.
maintain the open, backyard character of the immediate area
where this exists.
Provide a secluded private open space with a minimum
Complies.
dimension of 4 metres to enable the planting and retention of
large trees.
Give preference to units set one behind the other as opposed to Does not comply.
side by side town houses.
Ensure new development on a corner site is adequately setback N/A
to provide a transition between the adjoining buildings.
Planner’s comments:
The building envelope for Lot 1 proposes:
 a minimum front setback of 9.0m;
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a minimum side setback of 1.8m from both side boundaries ensures any future
dwelling is in accordance with the prevailing detached nature/ streetscape
spacing;
a rear setback ranging between 13.18m - 20.09m is proposed, which ensures
any future dwelling is sufficiently setback from the rear boundary and will
maintain the open, backyard character of the area; and
an open space area of approximately 211.8sqm with a minimum dimension area
12.4m is provided to enable the planting of large trees.

The building envelope for Lot 2 which contains the existing dwelling includes:
 a minimum front setback of 9.5m is proposed;
 a minimum side setback of 1.5m-2.27m from the north and south side boundaries
respectively is in accordance with the prevailing detached nature/ streetscape
spacing;
 a rear setback ranging between 4.5m-9.5m is sufficiently setback maintaining the
open, backyard character of the area; and
 a secluded private open space area of approximately 62.46sqm (to the south)
and 32.2sqm (to the west) with a minimum dimension area 4m will enable the
planting of a canopy tree.
Whist the design guidelines gives preference to dwellings set one behind the other for
multi dwelling development, the position of the subject land at the bend in the street with
the shape of the lot and width of the frontage lends itself to lots set out side by side,
resulting in lot frontages of 12.6m (Lot 1) and 26.31m (Lot 2). As mentioned above, the
properties along Stephens Street vary significantly with lot frontage widths ranging from
approximately 13m to 50.5m and lot depths ranging from approximately 20m - 82m. The
proposed lot frontages for Lots 1 and 2 will therefore respect the existing scale of other
lot frontages along Stephens Street itself and the surrounding area.
Further to this, the proposed detached nature of the existing and future dwelling as a
result of the proposed building envelope (with Lot 1 having a minimum 1.8m side
setback off both side boundaries and the existing dwelling offset from the southern
boundary by 2.27m-3.18m) will ensure the proposed spacing respects the existing
streetscape rhythm and sense of spaciousness and meets the siting objective/ preferred
character of the neighbourhood area.
Building Height & Form Objective

To maintain the existing one and two storey scale and pitched roof character of the
precinct.

To ensure buildings do not dominate the streetscape or disrupt the existing
streetscape rhythm.
Design Response
Assessment
Ensure buildings are composed of facades
Not specified on the plans - To be
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that are no more than two storeys high to
the street.
Ensure buildings incorporate roof forms that
integrate with the pitched roofs in the street.
Ensure attached side by side development
is designed to read as one dwelling within
the streetscape.
Ensure development follows the contours of
the land and steps down in accordance with
the slope of the site.
Planner’s comments:

addressed via recommended permit
conditions.
Not specified on the plans - To be
addressed via recommended permit
conditions.
N/A - Whilst the proposed subdivision
results in lots arranged side by side, the
building envelopes require the new
dwelling to be detached and will not result
as a side by side development.
N/A - The design of the dwelling is not a
subdivision consideration.

The maximum height and storeys allowed under the NRZ3 is 10m and two storeys. The
overall height and number of storeys allowed has not been specified on the plans. A
recommended condition requires the building envelope for Lot 1 to show a maximum
height of two storey and 10m in accordance with the NRZ3 provisions. A two storey
detached dwelling is appropriate from a neighbourhood character perspective.
The roof details for the proposed dwelling at Lot 1 has also not been specified. Given
the design guidelines, a recommended condition can require any future building for Lot
1 to incorporate roof form that integrate with the pitched roofs in the street.
Due to the location of the site at the bend in the road, the proposed lots enable separate
dwellings and do not require common property or attached form. As mentioned above,
the proposed side and rear setbacks of the exiting dwelling on Lot 2 and the proposed
building envelope for Lot 1 are consistent with the prevailing character of the
streetscape. Both dwellings will be detached from the northern, southern and common
boundaries to ensure continuity of prevailing streetscape spacing between and around
building and along the Stephens Street streetscape.
The site has a fall from the front to the west rear of approximately 4.0m. The building
footprint design is not a subdivision consideration. It is considered the recommended
condition to limit the building height for Lot 1 can ensure any future building does not
dominate the streetscape or disrupt the existing streetscape rhythm.
Building Materials & Design Details Objective

To ensure building materials complement the character of the streetscape.

To enhance façade articulation and visual interest.

To minimise period reproduction design.
Design Response
Assessment
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Use building materials that integrate with the streetscape
character.
Ensure use of contemporary design in preference to period
reproduction styles.
Break buildings into separate elements and use eaves,
overhangs and other design details to articulate the façade.
Planner’s comments:

N/A - The design of the
dwelling is not a
subdivision
consideration.

Building materials and design detail cannot be considered under an application for
subdivision. A building permit will be required for the construction of a new dwelling
which will detail building materials and the dwelling design within the envelope.
Front Boundary Treatment Objective

To maintain the predominant low front fence heights.

To maintain views of front gardens.
Design Response
Assessment
Ensure front fences are no more than 1m or the
Not specified on the plans - To be
average fence height of the four properties on either addressed via recommended
side (whichever is less).
permit conditions.
Front fences along declared main roads (RD1Z)
N/A
may be up to 2m in height where this is consistent
with the prevailing fence height on the neighbouring
properties.
Planner’s comments:
The existing dwelling at Lot 2 currently has a low brick fence approximately 300mm high
with brick pillars, located along the frontage of the site.
Front boundary treatment is not a consideration under an application for subdivision.
This is a matter for consideration under the Building Permit application for the proposed
dwelling at Lot 1. A condition can require compliance with appropriate standard.
Car Parking Structures Objective

To minimise the loss of front gardens and the dominance of car parking structures.

To ensure basement garages do not increase the visual bulk of buildings.
Design Response
Assessment
Ensure car parking structures, including entrances to basements, To be addressed via
are setback at least 1m behind the dwelling facade and are
permit conditions.
designed to minimise their prominence.
Ensure basements project no more than 0.5m above natural
To be addressed via
ground level, unless the finished floor level of abutting properties permit conditions.
is greater than 0.5m.
Where possible, locate the entry to basement garages to the side
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or rear of dwellings so they are not visible from the street.
Planner’s comments:
Lot 1 - vacant land
The provision of car parking structures such as basement and/ or garaging has not been
specified on the building envelope. Given the design guidelines above, a recommended
condition require any provision of car parking structures, including entrances to
basement to be setback at least 1m behind the dwelling façade.
Lot 2 - existing dwelling
Vehicle access for the existing dwelling is provided via a crossover and driveway
towards the southern boundary of the site. The existing dwelling currently provides 2
single uncovered paved car parking areas to the front and side of the existing dwelling.

Figure 23 - The existing dwelling to be retained at Lot 2 - Extract of previously endorsed building
permit for extension works to the rear of the existing dwelling. The plan details the location of
exsiting car spaces to the front and side of the existing dwelling (part) proposed to be retained.

In this instance, this arrangement is considered acceptable as this is the existing
arrangement associated with the existing dwelling to be retained for Lot 2 and has not
been proposed to be amended.
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PARTICULAR PROVISIONS
Clause 53.18 - Stormwater Management in Urban Development
The purpose of the particular provision is ‘to ensure that stormwater in urban
development, including retention and reuse, is managed to mitigate the impacts of
stormwater on the environment, property and public safety, and to provide cooling, local
habitat and amenity benefits.
It is recommended the following conditions to be included on any permit issued:




A site plan showing the location of proposed stormwater treatment measures and
the location and area of impermeable surfaces that drain to each treatment
measure.
A written statement outlining how the application achieves current best practice
performance objectives for stormwater quality as contained in the Urban
Stormwater Best Practice Environmental Management Guidelines (1999).
Provision of a water tank to the new dwelling, ranging in capacity between 2,500
and 4,000 litres and the tanks will be connected to toilets for flushing.

Clause 56 - ResCode Assessment
Clause 56 of the Planning Scheme is primarily designed and used to assess
subdivisions of green acre sites. Most clauses are not applicable to infill subdivision as
they assess elements such as construction of roads, provision of community facilities,
public reserves and provision of infrastructure.
Relevant standards to Clause 56 require that the subdivision respects the
neighbourhood character and vegetation, provides dimensions that enable appropriate
setbacks and open space to be achieved, enables onsite parking and access and
provides for solar access for the likely size of the dwelling on the lot and connection to
services.
Under ResCode and the Council Policy, lots greater than 500sqm should be able to
contain a rectangle measuring 10m by 15m, and may contain a building envelope. A
building envelope may specify or incorporate any relevant siting and design
requirements. Any requirement should meet the relevant standards of Clause 54,
unless:



The objectives of the relevant standards are met, and
The building envelope is shown as a restriction on a plan of subdivision
registered under the Subdivision Act 1988, or is specified as a covenant in an
agreement under Section 173 of the Act.
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The proposed Plan of Subdivision details the location of a vacant building envelope for
Lot 1 and the location of the existing dwelling to be retained on Lot 2:
 Lot 1 is vacant and proposes a building envelope on a lot size of 12.6m (frontage
width) x 46.31m (depth) with a total area of 599sqm.
 Lot 2 will contain the existing dwelling on a proposed lot size of 26.31m (frontage
width) x 42.02m (depth) with a total area of 531sqm.
Both lots are proposed greater than 500sqm and either contain a building envelope or
retention of an existing dwelling, meeting the provisions set above.
As the building envelops does not specify building height, or incorporate siting and
design requirements other than its overall ground floor building footprint, recommended
conditions detailed in the neighbourhood character design guidelines assessment can
require relevant siting and design requirements including:
An amended building envelope and/ or notation of the building envelope to detail and
specify:
i.
A maximum height of 10.0m and 2 storeys;
ii.
Side and rear setback building envelops in accordance with Clause 54
requirements;
iii.
Any future building for Lot 1 to incorporate a roof form that integrate with
the pitched roofs in the street, to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority; and
iv.
Car parking structures, including any entrances to a basement to be
setback at least 1.0m behind the dwelling façade.
The purpose of the NRZ3 is to ensure development that respects the identified
neighbourhood character, heritage, environmental and landscape qualities. As there is
no minimum lot size specified in the NRZ3, the assessment of a subdivision relies upon
respecting the existing neighbourhood character, the provision of on-site parking,
adequate private open space and setbacks. Subject to the recommended conditions, all
have been achieved.
Subject to recommended conditions, the building envelope demonstrates the setbacks
and private open space areas in compliance with ResCode. The building envelope can
be enforced via a Section 173 Agreement registered on title requiring a new dwelling,
which will be subject to a building permit, to be located within the proposed building
envelope area.
No vegetation within the site is affected by the subdivision of the land.
Further to the above, the following clauses are required to be assessed for a two lot
subdivision:
Clause

Objective

Comments

56.03-5

Neighbourhood

The existing neighbourhood has a mix of 1 and 2
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storey houses from the 1920’s together with recently
developed replacement dwellings. It is noted several
properties in the area have had covenant variations
and have been developed/ subdivided, whilst older
homes have been demolished and replaced with
newer development. This has resulted in a change
to the character of the area since its creation in the
1940’s.
Visits to the site and immediate area confirm the
precinct description is an accurate reflection the
‘character of the area is slowly transforming as the
precinct’s older building stock is replaced with new
dwellings and town houses’. The sites at Nos.1B, 1,
3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 25, 37 Stephens
Street have each been redeveloped and replaced
with newer detached dwellings.
The properties along Stephens Street vary
significantly with lot frontage widths ranging from
approximately 13m to 50.5m and lot depths ranging
from approximately 20m - 82m. Similarly, lot areas
also vary significantly with Nos. 1B, 12 and 32
Stephens Street having lot sizes of approximately
502sqm, 1009sqm and 1956sqm respectively.
The proposal to create two lots on the site with both
lot sizes of greater than 500sqm (Lot 1 - 599sqm and
Lot 2 - 531sqm), each facing Stephens Street with a
frontage lot widths of 12.6m and 26.31sqm is not
considered to be out of character with the area given
the range of total lot sizes and width of frontages
along Stephens Street.

56.04-2

Lot Area and
Dimensions

Both lots can comfortably contain a rectangle
measuring 10m x 15m. However, to maintain the
detached nature of the existing and future dwelling,
building envelops has been proposed with Lot 1
having a minimum 1.8m side setback off both side
boundaries and the existing dwelling offset from the
southern boundary by 2.27m-3.18m. As a result, the
proposed building envelopes will fit comfortably and
ensure that the proposed spacing of the existing and
future dwelling will maintain the existing streetscape
rhythm.
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56.04-3

Solar Orientation

The subject site provides a vacant lot of a size
adequate to promote housing which can be designed
to take advantage of the northern sunlight. The
existing dwelling can also achieve the same
outcome.

56.04-5

Common Areas

There is no common property proposed or required.

56.06-8

Lot Access

Access to each lot is independent with access
available for each lot.

56.07-1

Drinking Water
Supply

Water will be supplied to the satisfaction of Yarra
Valley Water.

56.07-2

Reused and
Recycled Water

Recycled water is not required by Yarra Valley Water
for this proposal.

56.07-3

Waste Water
Management

Sewerage systems will be to the satisfaction of Yarra
Valley Water who is the relevant authority.

56.07-4

Urban Run-off
Management

56.08-1

Site Management
Objective

Council’s Drainage Engineers require on-site
detention system for each lot. The location of any
necessary on-site detention pit will not yet have been
planned by the Applicant. The recommended permit
condition requires the applicant to build an on-site
detention for the existing dwelling (Lot 2) and have a
requirement under a Section 173 agreement for
another detention to be built for the proposed new lot
(Lot 1).
There is no road construction required by the
subdivision.

56.09-1

Shared Trenching

56.09-2

Electricity,
Services are already available to each lot and will be
Telecommunications connected to the satisfaction of the relevant
and Gas Objective
authority.

Services are already available to each lot and will be
connected to the satisfaction of the relevant
authority.

Decision Guidelines
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Pursuant to 32.09-11 (Neighbourhood Residential Zone) of the Boroondara Planning
Scheme, the responsible authority must consider when deciding an application for the
subdivision of land:
The pattern of the subdivision The proposed subdivision provides for a new dwelling
and its effect on the spacing of whilst retaining the existing dwelling with independent
street frontages (each with a minimum of 9m front
buildings.
setback each) and identity.
The building envelopes allows for detached dwellings
to maintain the streetscape rhythm and sense of
spaciousness between buildings.
The subdivision is considered to be consistent with
the immediate surrounding neighbourhood which has
a variety of dwelling types, including newer
development, now replacing older structures. A new
dwelling on Lot 1 with its independent street frontage
width of 12.6m, front garden and vehicle access is in
accordance with other properties within the immediate
area and will not significantly affect the pattern of the
subdivision and the spacing of buildings.
The objectives and standards A Clause 56 assessment has been carried out above,
which confirms that the subdivision complies with
of Clause 56.
ResCode in terms of private open space, access, car
parking of two cars per dwelling, setbacks and ability
to provide solar orientation to the new dwelling.
To maintain the detached nature of the existing and
future dwelling, building envelops have been
proposed with Lot 1 having a minimum 1.8m side
setback off both side boundaries and the existing
dwelling offset from the southern boundary by 2.27m3.18m. As a result, the proposed building envelopes
will fit comfortably in the existing streetscape.

Clause 65: Decision Guidelines:
Clause 65 of the Boroondara Planning Scheme and Section 60 of the Planning &
Environment Act 1987 set out decision guidelines/matters which the Responsible
Authority must consider when deciding any planning application.
Suitability of the land for
subdivision.

It is noted there is a range of dwelling types and lot sizes in
the area. It is considered that the proposed subdivision will
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not have a negative impact on the subdivision pattern and
character of the immediate area and fits well within the
streetscape.
The site is well located in terms of access to community
facilities as follows:





Greythorn Reserve is located approximately 600m
to the east at the end of Madden Street.
Balwyn North Primary and Balwyn High School are
located approximately 700m to the west over
Balwyn Road.
Greythorn Local shopping precinct located
approximately 900m to the north-west in Doncaster
Road.
Public Transport is available with Bus Services in
Balwyn Road and Doncaster Road within 100m300m distance from the subject site.

The lots have access to existing infrastructure, such as an
existing road network and all services.
Existing/ Future
Development - including
nearby.

The surrounding land has seen new development replacing
older homes, along with unit development in locations
where covenants have been removed.

Availability / need for
subdivided land.

The subdivision utilises an existing lot to provide a new
opportunity for housing in an existing neighbourhood where
housing is in demand.

Effect of
use/development on
drainage.

A drainage condition can be placed on any subdivision
permit issued to ensure all lots are connected to the
existing drainage system and do not cause nuisance to
surrounding properties.
On-site detention can be required for the drainage of the
two lots.

Regard to character and
existing vegetation.

Vegetation on the site is located along the boundary and is
not impacted by the development of the vacant lot.

Density of proposed
development.

The properties along Stephens Street vary significantly
with lot frontage widths ranging from approximately 13m to
50.5m and lot depths ranging from approximately 20m -
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82m. Similarly, total lot areas also varies significantly with
No. 1B, 12 and 32 Stephens Street having a lot size of
approximately 502sqm, 1009sqm and 1956sqm
respectively.

Area/ Dimensions of
lots.

The proposal to create two lots on the site with both lot
sizes of greater than 500sqm (Lot 1 - 599sqm and Lot 2 531sqm), is not considered out of character with the area
given the range of lot sizes in the area.
A Building Envelope has been provided which has
appropriate setbacks, sufficient secluded private open
space and vehicle accommodation.

OBJECTION RESPONSE
Those matters not already addressed in the foregoing report are discussed below:
Total Number of Objections
Received:
Summary of Objection
Loss of property value

21

Breach of the single dwelling
covenant in this area.

The single dwelling covenant was modified by the
Supreme Court on the 5 February 2018 to allow
for two (2) dwellings to be constructed on the site.

Officer Comment
The Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal
and its predecessors have generally found
subjective claims that a proposal will reduce
property values are difficult, if not impossible to
gauge and of no assistance to the determination
of a planning permit application. It is considered
the impacts of a proposal are best determined
through an assessment of the amenity
implications rather than any impacts upon
property values. This report provides a detailed
assessment of the amenity impact of this
proposal.

The existing covenant should be
adhered to as to change the
covenant would set an undesirable
precedent.
The dwelling renovations on the
property appear to have been

The applicant has removed the part of the
dwelling which stood in the area of the proposed
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lot. This has no bearing on the assessment of the
subdivision under the planning scheme.
Recommended permit conditions requires the
applicant to provide on-site detention and
appropriate drainage measures to ensure
connections and storm-water retention is
provided to the satisfactory of the Responsible
Authority.

Increased traffic and lack of parking. The proposed development enables on-site
parking to be provided, both for the existing
dwelling and within the proposed building
envelope, each with independent access which
allows driveway parking.
The increased traffic movement associated with
one additional dwelling on the site can be readily
accommodated in the surrounding street network.
Safety of the new crossover on the
bend.

This has been discussed in detail on pages 20-21
of the report. Subject to the recommended
conditions, Council’s Traffic and Infrastructure
Engineers have no concerns with regards to the
safety of the proposed new crossover for Lot 1.
A further recommended condition can require any
future front fences for Lot 1 to meet the sight
triangle standard in accordance with Clause
52.06-9 (Accessway) of the Boroondara Planning
Scheme.

Change to neighbourhood character Neighbourhood character has been discussed in
with smaller lot sizes.
detail in the report. The proposed lot sizes are
adequate to provide appropriate front and side
Large homes and large lot sizes are setbacks, generous rear garden areas and
the character of this area and this
vehicle access.
subdivision does not contribute to
the area which is largely made up of This site, along with many others in the estate,
single dwelling covenants with wider has had the single dwelling covenant varied to
frontages.
enable a second dwelling to be considered.
The overall green space and
canopy trees is being reduced with
large houses replacing original

No vegetation is being removed to facilitate this
subdivision as part of the original dwelling
previously stood in the location of Lot 1. There is
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houses.

ample opportunity for additional landscaping and
canopy tree planting in the private open space
areas for each lot.

Increase in short term rentals, cars,
noise, pollution, garbage and crime
will affect our health, safety and
wellbeing.

These issues cannot be assessed via an
assessment under the Planning Scheme. Any
issues of amenity, if they arise should be pursued
as a civil matter or are a matter for Victoria
Police.
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Attachment 3.1.4

dŚĞŝƚǇŽĨŽƌŽŽŶĚĂƌĂĚŽĞƐŶŽƚ
ǁĂƌƌĂŶƚƚŚĞĂĐĐƵƌĂĐǇŽƌĐŽŵƉůĞƚĞŶĞƐƐ
ŽĨƚŚĞŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶŝŶƚŚŝƐĚŽĐƵŵĞŶƚ͕
ĂŶĚĚŽĞƐŶŽƚĂĐĐĞƉƚƌĞƐƉŽŶƐŝďŝůŝƚǇĨŽƌ
ĂŶǇůŽƐƐĞƐŽƌĚĂŵĂŐĞƐ;ǁŚĞƚŚĞƌĚŝƌĞĐƚ
ŽƌĐŽŶƐĞƋƵĞŶƚŝĂůͿƐƵĨĨĞƌĞĚďǇǇŽƵŽƌ
ĂŶǇŽƚŚĞƌƉĞƌƐŽŶ͕ĂƌŝƐŝŶŐĨƌŽŵǇŽƵƌ
ƵƐĞŽĨŽƌƌĞůŝĂŶĐĞŽŶƚŚŝƐŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ͘
zŽƵŵƵƐƚŶŽƚƌĞƉƌŽĚƵĐĞŽƌ
ĐŽŵŵƵŶŝĐĂƚĞƚŚŝƐĚŽĐƵŵĞŶƚǁŝƚŚŽƵƚ
ƚŚĞƉƌŝŽƌƉĞƌŵŝƐƐŝŽŶŽĨƚŚĞŝƚǇŽĨ
ŽƌŽŽŶĚĂƌĂ͘

ŽŶƚĂŝŶƐsŝĐŵĂƉŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ͘dŚĞ
^ƚĂƚĞŽĨsŝĐƚŽƌŝĂ͕ĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚŽĨ
^ƵƐƚĂŝŶĂďŝůŝƚǇĂŶĚŶǀŝƌŽŶŵĞŶƚ͕ϮϬϬϲ͘
dŚŝƐŵĂƚĞƌŝĂůŵĂǇďĞŽĨĂƐƐŝƐƚĂŶĐĞƚŽ
ǇŽƵďƵƚƚŚĞ^ƚĂƚĞŽĨsŝĐƚŽƌŝĂĂŶĚŝƚƐ
ĞŵƉůŽǇĞĞƐĚŽŶŽƚŐƵĂƌĂŶƚĞĞƚŚĂƚƚŚĞ
ƉƵďůŝĐĂƚŝŽŶŝƐǁŝƚŚŽƵƚĨůĂǁŽĨĂŶǇŬŝŶĚ
ŽƌŝƐǁŚŽůůǇĂƉƉƌŽƉƌŝĂƚĞĨŽƌǇŽƵƌ
ƉĂƌƚŝĐƵůĂƌƉƵƌƉŽƐĞƐĂŶĚƚŚĞƌĞĨŽƌĞ
ĚŝƐĐůĂŝŵƐĂůůůŝĂďŝůŝƚǇĨŽƌĂŶǇĞƌƌŽƌ͕ůŽƐƐ
ŽƌĐŽŶƐĞƋƵĞŶĐĞƐǁŚŝĐŚŵĂǇĂƌŝƐĞĨƌŽŵ
ǇŽƵƌƌĞůǇŝŶŐŽŶĂŶǇŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ
ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚŝŶƚŚŝƐŵĂƚĞƌŝĂůŽƌ
ƉƵďůŝĐĂƚŝŽŶ
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